
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
(MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS) 

LOK SABHA 
STARRED QUESTION NO. †*199 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.12.2019 
 

EMPLOYMENT SCHEMES FOR TRIBAL AREAS 
 

 
 

†*199. SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI:  
   SHRI RAVI KISHAN:  

 
Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 
 

(a) the names of the schemes being implemented by the Government  to promote / 
generate employment in the tribal areas of the country; 
 

(b) the details of funds allocated under the said schcemes during the last three 
years, State/UT-wise; and 
 

(c) the details of the works carried out by the Ministry for Rajasthan and Uttar 
Pradesh in this regard during the last three years and the current year so far? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS 
(SMT. RENUKA SINGH SARUTA) 
 
(a) to (c)  A statement is laid on the Table of the House.  

***** 
 

  



Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) to (c) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 
199 for answer on 02.12.2019 tabled by SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI, MP 
and SHRI RAM KISHAN, MP, regarding ‘Employment schemes for Tribal Areas’. 
 
(a) The Government of India is implementing the following schemes for 

promoting/generating employment in the tribal areas of the country: 

 
I. Grants under Article 275(1) of the Constitution. 

II. Special Central Assistance to Tribal Sub Scheme 

III. Mechanism for Marketing of Minor Forest Produce (MFP) through Minimum 

Support Price (MSP) and Development of Value Chain for MFP 

IV. Equity Support to NATIONAL SCHEDULED TRIBES FINANCE AND 

DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (NSTFDC) / STATE TRIBES FINANCE AND 

DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (STFDCs). 

V. Institutional Support for Development and Marketing of Tribal Products / Produce 

 
(b) to (c)  The requisite details are given in Annexure. 
 

***** 
 

  



ANNEXURE 
 
Statement referred to in reply to parts (b) and (c) of Lok Sabha Starred Question 
No. 199 for answer on 02.12.2019 tabled by SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI, MP 
and SHRI RAM KISHAN, MP, regarding ‘Employment schemes for Tribal Areas’. 
 
Details of funds allocated during the last three years, State/UT-wise, scheme-wise: 
 
1. Grants under Article 275(1) of the Constitution (including EMRS) (As on 20.11.2019) 

(Rs. In Lakhs) 

S. 
No. 

  

States / UTs 
  

2016-17 
 

2017-18 
 

2018-19 
 

1 Andhra Pradesh 2869.43 4591.11 6390.77 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 6580.53 8378.82 12170.52 

3 Assam 844.12 0.00 3916.32 

4 Bihar 1467.58 991.89 0.00 

5 Chhattisgarh 10488.52 10964.49 11352.92 

6 Goa 450.00 103.00 345.66 

7 Gujarat 9739.02 11384.08 11648.20 

8 Himachal Pradesh 1595.87 2074.70 3378.16 

9 Jammu & Kashmir 3539.66 3049.06 2051.79 

10 Jharkhand 9489.38 12386.93 7354.30 

11 Karnataka 4664.00 5881.74 5220.61 

12 Kerala 695.58 803.17 472.28 

13 Madhya Pradesh 14971.43 22399.48 24635.30 

14 Maharashtra 11536.53 13862.24 17015.91 

15 Manipur 1694.40 2308.80 5367.65 

16 Meghalaya 1576.21 3603.40 5129.79 

17 Mizoram 1927.49 2504.41 3507.71 

18 Nagaland 6368.00 4434.11 9194.49 

19 Odisha 11954.96 15995.30 21449.15 

20 Rajasthan 10341.39 10240.58 13769.23 

21 Sikkim 1147.00 405.30 355.34 

22 Tamil Nadu 798.24 378.00 773.57 

23 Telangana 3608.05 5015.32 3248.89 

24 Tripura 1280.99 2040.89 2006.73 

25 Uttar Pradesh 1138.62 189.00 252.43 

26 Uttarakhand 0.00 1577.56 1255.27 

27 West Bengal 5814.37 5376.51 9235.73 

Grand Total  126581.37 150939.89 181498.72 



ANNEXURE 
 
Statement referred to in reply to parts (b) and (c) of Lok Sabha Starred Question 
No. 199 for answer on 02.12.2019 tabled by SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI, MP 
and SHRI RAM KISHAN, MP, regarding ‘Employment schemes for Tribal Areas’. 
 
Details of funds allocated during the last three years, State/UT-wise, scheme-wise: 
 
2.  Special Central Assistance to Tribal Sub Scheme 
 

(In Rs. Lakhs) 

S.No. State/UT 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

1 Andhra Pradesh 5000.42 3624.77 5617.3900 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 2211.8300 

3 Assam 3407.80 0.00 0.0000 

4 Bihar 743.74 0.00 0.0000 

5 Chhattisgarh 11717.82 14327.57 10342.6500 

6 Goa 455.68 559.09 352.3100 

7  Gujarat      9,488.00      10,270.41    11,765.38 

8 Himachal Pradesh 1959.39 2291.20 3627.9975 

 9  J & K 3671.61 3626.50 3749.8000 

10 Jharkhand 9820.75 11372.49 8564.5200 

11 Karnataka 5100.00 5955.37 5347.7600 

12 Kerala 808.09 808.43 335.0000 

13 Madhya Pradesh 19236.61 22828.70 16968.9700 

14 Maharashtra 9547.00 13760.38 13802.5700 

15 Manipur 2260.00 3790.38 5442.4800 

16 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 2739.2000 

17 Mizoram 0.00 0.00 1220.0000 

18 Nagaland 0.00 0.00 3225.0000 

19 Odisha 11806.27 11975.00 17553.2200 

20 Rajasthan 11072.90 10051.83 10327.9300 

21 Sikkim 1497.62 5986.00 0.0000 

22 Tamilnadu 600.00 894.10 315.0000 

23 Telangana 3845.35 4493.55 2850.3225 

24 Tripura 1345.76 1649.77 1294.3800 

25 Uttarakhand  0.00 679.00 1012.8800 

26 Uttar Pradesh 121.92 458.35 0.0000 

27 West Bengal 5995.50 5397.11 5833.4100 

  Total 119502.230 134800.00 134500.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Rajasthan 
 
Work / Projects approved by Ministry under various programme for income generation/livelihood 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. No. Activities Fund 
approved 

2016-17 

1 Agriculture Development Programme  
Demonstration of crops to create newer varieties 
Farmers training etc.3.41 lakh beneficiaries 

1000.00 

2  Animal Husbandry Project  

 Running of AI centre   Rs.149.67 lakhs 

 Artificial breeding improvement programme     Rs. 199.20 lakhs 

 Equipments   Rs. 182.26 lakhs 
(BAIF centre 124500 beneficiaries, AI Success rate – 30-40%) 

531.13 

3  Water Resources Development   
(a) Construction of 19 water harvesting structures 
(b) Extension of 6 existing canal systems 

2811.00 

4  Establishment of Van Upaj (MFP) & Krishi Mandi at Kotra, and Lasadia 200.00 

5 Community Lift Irrigation Projects: 
Construction of 6 new lifts and revival of 32 defunct lifts scheme 
(2875 benef.2150 hectares) 

1014.00 

6 Development of Infrastructure for Solar Urja Lamp Manufacturing by SHG 
women group 

 
50.00 

7 Preservation and Development of Tribal Art and Culture and Eco-tourism 150.00 

8 Livelihood development project through Minor Forest Produce 225.00 

9 Dairy Development Programme 177.00 

10 Horticulture Development Programme 141.00 

11 Agriculture Development Programme 400.00 

2017-18 

1 Agriculture Development Project & diversification of crops from traditional 
crops like Maize to cash crops (Oil seed, Pulses etc.) 
(Beneficiaries – 1.58 lakhs) 

1300.00 

2 Production of organic food through SHG groups Beneficiaries: 140 Women 24.58 

3 (i) Hybrid Vegetable Demonstration. 100.00 

4 (ii) Distribution of PP Equipment (Manual + Battery operated) 

5 (iii) Exposure visit of farmers 

6 (iv) Monitoring / Mobility / Administration / Extension Activity 

7 Kitchen Garden for 300 Hostels & Schools of TADD 
Size: 10x10 meter Unit cost: Rs. 13500/KG 

40.50 

8 (i) Artificial Breeding improved Scheme. 532.00 

(ii) Distribution of Hybrid Goat 

(iii) Goat rearers training, Exposure visit and monitoring 

(iv) Deworming Camp. 

(v) Construction of Livestock Hospital at Chhotic Sarvan Banswara. 

(vi) Construction of livestock sub centre building (unit cost : Rs. 8 Lakh) 

(vii) Milk can distribution 

(viii) Supply of Burdizo Castator (Large / Small) in MADA and Dispersed ST 
Population Area. 

9 Integrated Dairy Development Project 383.00 

10  Livelihood development  activities including Eco-Tourism through local forest 
produce,  medicines and vegetables through ST BPL groups  

207.00 

11 Gap funding support for SHG based rural livelihood programmes of Rajasthan 
Grameen Aajeevika Vikas Parishad (RAJEEVIKA) 
Beneficiaries: 400 families / 15000 tribal SHG members 

500.00 

12 Establishing new  Community LIFT irrigation projects and renovation  of 
existing  LIFT irrigation projects for proper utilization of rain water for 
maximization of crop production in unirrigated area 

1100.00 

13 6000 units Deepening of wells   1500.00 

2018-19 

1 Agriculture Development Project- To increase seed replacement rate in main 1000.00 



S. No. Activities Fund 
approved 

Kharif crops (Rs. 1000 lacs) and diversification from traditional crops to cash 
crops (oil seed, pulses etc) (Rs. 500.00 lacs) 
Total project cost of Rs.1000.00 

2 Installation of micro- Irrigation system in area Irrigated by newly constructed 
and deepened to well of ST farmers  
Total project cost of Rs.268.00 

268.00 

3 Plantation of horticulture plants in increased Irrigated  area of newly 
constructed and deepened wells of ST farmers 45.00 
Total project cost of Rs.105.00 

105.00 

4 Forestry – Livelihood activities by value  addition of n Minor forest produce  
Total project cost of Rs.100.00 

100.00 

5 Integrated Animal Husbandry development programme strengthening of 
Veterinary Institution and Breed Improvement programme for cattle and 
Boffalo in Tribal Area. Total Project cost of Rs.400.00 

400.00 

6 Integrated Dairy Development project Rehabilitation and expansion of 
processing capacity plant of Banswara Dugdh Utpaddak sahakari sangh Ltd 
Banswara.Total Project cost of Rs.150.00 

150.00 

7 Rain water conservation , storage, recharging of ground water table and 
Irrigation related Activities  

 

8 (A) Construction of water harvesting structures for recharging of ground 
water. Total Project cost :- Rs.800.00 

600.00 

9 (B) Strengthening of Existing Canal system  
Total Project cost :- Rs.500.00 

400.00 

10 Solar base new community 
LIFT Irrigation projects an renovation  of existing LIFT Irrigation projects  
Total Project cost :- Rs.300.00 

300.00 

11 Communication (Missing links connectivity roads, small Bridges, CD work for 
ST Habitations) Total Project cost :- Rs.2000.00 

998.31 

12 Construction  of 5 skill development centres  
Total Project cost :- Rs.504.00 

504.00 

13 Working capital support to Durga SGH, Dungarpur (working in solar energy 
area) Total Project cost :- Rs.100.00 

100.00 

2019-20 

1 Agriculture Development Project 
(i) Hybrid Cotton Seed mini kit distribution 
- 96.00 lakh (12000 beneficiaries) 
(ii) Hybrid Caster mini kit distribution 

- 22.50 lakh (3000 beneficiaries) 
(iii) Pulse & Oil seed mini kits distribution 

- 886.62 lakh  
(iv) Movable plastic sheet threshing floor  
 - Rs. 252.64 lakh (8200 beneficiaries) 
(v) Metallic Seed Storage bins 
- Rs. 262.50 lakh (10500 beneficiaries) 
(vi) Distribution of plants protection equipment  

- Rs. 85.40 lakh (1260 beneficiaries) 
(vii) Subsidy on irrigation pipeline (@ Rs.100 / meter) 

- Rs. 433.30 lakh (1800 beneficiaries) 
(viii) Monitoring / mobility / administration / Extension Activity  

- Rs. 12.20 lakh 

2000.00 

2 Horticulture Development Project 
(i) Distribution of high yielding vegetable crop 
(ii) Distribution Plant protection equipment 
 (iii) Monitoring / mobility / administration / Extension Activity  

250.00 

3 Animal Husbandry Project -  
Doubling farmers’ income through Artificial Insemination (AI) and 
Strengthening veterinary institutions for productivity enhancement 
 
(i) Procurement of cryo jars for AI 
 (ii) Procurement of AI kits  
(iii) Ration balance programme for cattle and buffalo (purchase of tablet / 

700.00 



S. No. Activities Fund 
approved 

computer) 
(iv) Procurement of castrator (small and large) 
(v) Procurement of travis with installation 
(vi) Strengthening of veterinary institutions 
(vii) Health coverage (procurement of vaccine / medicine) 
(viii) Monitoring / mobility / Misc. expenses 
Total Cost: Rs. 900.00 lakh 

4 Dairy Development Project 
(i) Setting up of dairy plants at Dungarpur capacity 50000 liter per day  
Duration of completion of project: Three years 
(ii) Revival plan of Banswara Chilling Centre with capacity 30000 liter per day. 
Duration of completion of project: Three years 
(iii) Formation of new milk societies (DCS of Udaipur, Pali and Sirohi Districts)  
(a) Installation of AMCU at different dairy societies 
 (b) Installation of BMCE (Bulk Milk Chilling Unit) 
 (c) New Milk Societies 
Total Project Cost – Rs. 1000.00 lakh 

800.00 

5 Forestry Scheme (Enhancement of income generation activities through 
bamboo plantation and establishment of MFP process Centres for livelihood 
among tribals) 
(i) Plantation of herbal plant and bamboo in forest area 
Duration of completion of project: Three years 
 (ii) Training and extension work 
 (iii) Establishment of well-equipped process centers for value addition 
Total Project Cost – Rs. 800.00 lakh 

400.00 

6 Skill Development Programme, Establishment of Career counselling centre at 
TRI and organization of job fairs 

(a) Skill training of 4000 tribal youth 
(b) Establishment of Career Counselling Centre at TRI 
(c) Three Job Fairs    

800.00 

7 Construction of Solar based Community LIFT irrigation project/ Renovation of 
defunct LIFTs 
Total unit: 40 new solar Community Lift Irrigation 
Total Cost: Rs. 1400.00 lakh 
Beneficiary: 1857 tribal farmers’ families 
Area to covered: 1744.48 Ha   

1000.00 

 
Uttar Pradesh 

(Rs. in lakh) 

S. 
No 

Activities Fund 
approved 

2017-18 

 SKILL DEVELOPMENT TRAINING Computer Training (O level), Tailoring, 

Embroidery, Beautician course, Traditional Art & Craft Training. Mobile repair 

Training (As per I.T.I. norms) 

Beneficiaries: 1487 Average per unit cost: Rs. 13500/- 

200.00 

2018-19 

 SKILL DEVELOPMENT TRAINING Computer Training, Tailoring, Embroidery, 
Beautician course, Traditional  Art & Craft Training. Mobile repair Training (As 
per I.T.I. norms) ( Rs 114.00 Lakh  unspent balance of previous years will be 
utilized) 

86.00 

 

  



ANNEXURE 
 
Statement referred to in reply to parts (b) and (c) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 199 for 

answer on 02.12.2019 tabled by SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI, MP and SHRI RAM KISHAN, 

MP, regarding ‘Employment schemes for Tribal Areas’. 

Details of funds allocated during the last three years, State/UT-wise, scheme-wise: 

3.  Mechanism for Marketing of Minor Forest Produce (MFP) through Minimum Support Price (MSP) 

and Development of Value Chain for MFP 

S. No. State 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

1. Chhattisgarh - 89.41 197.31 

2. Gujarat - - 619.37 

3. Andhra Pradesh - 300.00 709.50 

4. Madhya Pradesh - - 2,681.25 

5. West bengal - - 657.16 

6. Manipur - 10.50 90.00 

7. Nagaland - 19.16 65.80 

8. Uttar Pradesh - 240.00 821.25 

9. Kerala - - 417.49 

10. Karnataka - - 124.60 

11. Assam - - 154.57 

12. TRIFED 200.00 200.00 3147.00 

Total 200 859.07 9685.30 

 
While no funds have been released to State Government of Rajasthan, Funds were released to the State 
Government of Uttar Pradesh for procurement of Minor Forest Produce and Construction of infrastructure 
like Haat Baazars, Storage Godowns, etc. 

  



ANNEXURE 
 
Statement referred to in reply to parts (b) and (c) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 199 for 
answer on 02.12.2019 tabled by SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI, MP and SHRI RAM KISHAN, 
MP, regarding ‘Employment schemes for Tribal Areas’. 
 
Details of funds allocated during the last three years, State/UT-wise, scheme-wise: 
 
4.  Equity Support to National Scheduled Tribes Finance & Development Corporation/State Tribal 

Finance & Development Corporations. 
 

S.No 
Name of the State/ 

Corporation 

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

Fund Released Fund Released Fund Released 

1 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 5.00 0.00 

2 Goa  0.00 465.00 0.00 

3 Kerala  0.00 50.00 0.00 

4 Tripura  0.00 0.00 300.00 

5 West Bengal  0.00 0.00 500.00 

6 NSTFDC (DELHI) 6000.00 4980.00 5700.00 

TOTAL 6000.00 5500.00 6500.00 

 
Funds under this scheme are released to the State Tribal Finance & Development Corporations by way of 

Equity Support. 

No funds have been released to the State Governments of Rajasthan & Uttar Pradesh under this scheme.  



 
ANNEXURE 

 
Statement referred to in reply to parts (b) and (c) of Lok Sabha Starred Question 
No. 199 for answer on 02.12.2019 tabled by SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI, MP 
and SHRI RAM KISHAN, MP, regarding ‘Employment schemes for Tribal Areas’. 
 
Details of funds allocated during the last three years, State/UT-wise, scheme-wise: 
 
5.  Institutional Support for Development and Marketing of Tribal Products / 

Produce 
 

(Rs. In Lakhs) 

Sl. No. State/ Institution 
Fund 
released Fund released 

Fund 
released 

  2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

1. Chhattisgarh  - - - 

2. Kerala - 393.52 - 

3. Orissa - - - 

4. Rajasthan 43.43 - - 

5. Tripura 351.10 201.48 - 

6. West Bengal 431.47 - 85.00 

7. Mizoram 174.00 - 696.00 

8. Sikkim - - 219.00 

9. Maharashtra - - - 

10. TRIFED 3900.00 3900.00 6250.00 

Total 4900.00 4495.00 7250.00 

 
 

***** 


